d:\users\renardy\appdata\local\microsoft\windows\temporary internet files\content.outlook\57qo7ps0\disclaimer_scanned_documents.docx
Disclaimer: unless otherwise agreed by the Council of UPOV, only documents that have been adopted by
the Council of UPOV and that have not been superseded can represent UPOV policies or guidance.
This document has been scanned from a paper copy and may have some discrepancies from the original
document.
_____
Avertissement:  sauf si le Conseil de l’UPOV en décide autrement, seuls les documents adoptés par le
Conseil de l’UPOV n’ayant pas été remplacés peuvent représenter les principes ou les orientations de

UPOV RECORD DESCRIPTIONS
Attachment 1
A. Plant Variety Application Numbering Systems:
Country Format Example Notes
FR NNNNN 11277
DE AAbNNN EP 147 First 3 positions
AAAbNN PHA 18
AbNNNN K 2717
mnemonic for class
GB (AFP) NN/NNNN 51/332 First 2 positions = 'VPOV Class?
10/61
15/1672
NL AAAbNNNN UIG 78 First 3 positions mnemonic for Dutch
BUV 4 name
CHR 1298
BE AAbNNN H 52
Rd 10
A 706
DK NNNN 3149
us NNNNNNN 9100212 First 2 positions = year
ZA AAbNNNN PT 1223
CH NN-NN-NNN(N) 92-20-817 First 2 positions = year,
positions 4 and 5 = class,
positions 7 to 9 = sequence number
ES NNNNNN 912966 First 2 positions = year
871722
PL ANNN(N) W126
0432
IL NNNN 1803
NZ AAN/N/NN/NNN PV3/2/58/20 11 positions!
PV3/2/2/370
B. Variety Denomination Requests
FR NNNNN 62535
DK NNNNN 90107 First 2 positions = year
1 7
1 8
CAJ/32/2-TC/29/2
Annex IV, page 6
UPOV RECORD DESCRIPTIONS
Attachment 2
Plant Variety Certificate Numbering Systems:
Country Format Example
FR NNNN 6737
DE Same as application numbering
GB Same as application numbering
NL NNNN(N) 9752
BE Same as application numbering
DK NNNN 2345
us Same as application numbering
CH Same as application numbering
PL ANN(N) R52
051
IL NNN(N) 126
846
NZ NNN(N) 672
679
ES NNN(N) 3
66
345
ZA ZANNNNN ZA92723 (Positions 3 and 4 seem to be the year)
[Annex V follows]
CAJ/32/2-TC/29/2
ANNEX V
COST ESTIMATE FOR THE PREPARATION OF A
CENTRAL COMPUTERIZED DATA BASE OF UPOV VARIETY DENOMINATIONS ON CD-ROM
(UPOV ROM)
(prepared by the expert from WIPO)
A. Basis of calculations
l) CD-ROM would use previous work done by Jouve for WIPO under the ROMARIN
project (operational) and JOPAL project (initiated; due February 1993).
2) UPOV work would be subcontracted to WIPO.
"addition" to the ROMARIN contract with Jouve.
WIPO will negotiate an